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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x  Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2014

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Commission File Number: 814-00849

SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Maryland 27-4288022
(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer
Identification No.)
500 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 993-1670

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that
the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes © No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of
accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer h Accelerated filer X

Non-accelerated filer - Smaller Reporting Company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ©~ No x

The number of shares of the registrant s Common Stock, $.01 par value, outstanding as of November 3, 2014 was 11,533,315.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In this Quarterly Report, Solar Senior , Company , Fund , we , us ,and our referto Solar Senior Capital Ltd. unless the context states otherw

Item 1. Financial Statements
SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(in thousands, except share amounts)

September 30,
2014 December 31,
(unaudited) 2013

Assets
Investments at fair value:
Companies less than 5% owned (cost: $239,745 and $227,868, respectively) $ 240,708 $ 228,943
Companies 5% to 25% owned (cost: $4,034 and $4,409, respectively) 3,761 4,409
Companies more than 25% owned (cost: $32,839 and $32,839, respectively) 33,500 34,500
Total investments (cost: $276,618 and $265,116, respectively) 277,969 267,852
Cash and cash equivalents 102,855 2,774
Receivable for investments sold 63
Interest receivable 1,368 1,336
Dividends receivable 441 398
Prepaid expenses and other assets 369 201
Total assets $ 383,065 $ 272,561
Liabilities
Credit facility payable (see note 6 and 7) $ 76,400 $ 61,400
Payable for investments and cash equivalents purchased 99,999
Distributions payable 1,355 1,355
Management fee payable (see note 3) 698 703
Performance-based incentive fees payable (see note 3) 33
Interest payable 187 139
Administrative services expense payable (see note 3) 308 630
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 550 284
Total liabilities $ 179,497 $ 64,544
Commitments and contingencies (see note 10)
Net Assets
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 200,000,000 and 200,000,000 common shares
authorized, respectively, and 11,533,315 and 11,529,303 issued and outstanding, respectively $ 115 $ 115
Paid-in capital in excess of par 212,736 212,663
Distributions in excess of net investment income (5,150) (2,750)
Accumulated net realized loss (5,484) 4,747)
Net unrealized appreciation 1,351 2,736
Total net assets $ 203,568 $ 208,017
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Net Asset Value Per Share $ 17.65 $ 18.04

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Three months ended

September 30,
2014

INVESTMENT INCOME:
Interest:
Companies less than 5% owned $ 4,447
Companies 5% to 25% owned 55
Dividends:
Companies more than 25% owned 820
Total investment income 5,322
EXPENSES:
Management fees (see note 3) $ 698
Performance-based incentive fees (see note 3)
Interest and other credit facility expenses (see note 7) 556
Administrative services expense (see note 3) 299
Other general and administrative expenses 241
Total expenses 1,794
Net investment income $ 3,528
REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) ON
INVESTMENTS:
Net realized gain (loss) on investments (companies less than 5%
owned) $ 35
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments (1,817)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments (1,782)
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM
OPERATIONS $ 1,746
EARNINGS PER SHARE (see note 5) $ 0.15

September 30,
2013
$ 4,915
4,915
$ 680
303
265
379
1,627
$ 3,288
$ (467)
217)
(684)
$ 2,604
$ 0.23

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Nine months ended

September 30,

2014

$ 13,568
167

2,457

16,192

$ 2,078
213
2,433
786

886

6,396

$ 9,796

$ (737)
(1,385)

(2,122)

$ 7,674

$ 0.67

September 30,
2013

$ 14,111

14,111

$ 1,872
80

825

759

832

4,368

$ 9,743
$ (264)
(2,486)
(2,750)

$ 6,993

$ 0.61
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Increase in net assets resulting from operations:
Net investment income

Net realized loss

Net change in unrealized gain (loss)

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations

Distributions to stockholders:
From net investment income
From other sources

Net distributions to stockholders

Capital transactions:

Net proceeds from shares sold
Less offering costs
Reinvestment of distributions

Net increase in net assets resulting from capital transactions

Total increase (decrease) in net assets
Net assets at beginning of period

Net assets at end of period®

Capital share activity:
Shares sold
Shares issued from reinvestment of distributions

Net increase from capital share activity

Nine months ended

September 30, 2014
(unaudited)

$ 9,796
(737)
(1,385)

7,674

(12,196)

(12,196)

73

73

(4,449)
208,017

$ 203,568

4,012

4,012

(1) Includes undistributed (overdistributed) net investment income of ($5,150) and ($2,750), respectively.
See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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$

Year ended
December
31, 2013

13,387
(4,978)
4,209

12,618

(13,674)
(2,565)

(16,239)

37,200
(206)
541

37,535

33,914
174,103

208,017

2,000,000
29,203

2,029,203
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations

Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting from operations:

Net realized loss on investments

Net change in unrealized loss on investments
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Purchase of investments

Proceeds from disposition of investments
Capitalization of payment-in-kind interest
Receivable for investments sold

Interest receivable

Dividends receivable

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Payable for investments and cash equivalents purchased
Management fee payable

Performance-based incentive fees payable
Administrative services expense payable
Interest payable

Other liabilities and accrued expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Net proceeds from shares sold

Common stock offering costs

Cash distributions paid

Proceeds from borrowings

Repayments of borrowings

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest

Cash paid for income taxes
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Nine months ended
September 30,

September 30,

2014
$ 7,074

737
1,385

(126,262)
114,107

(84)

(63)

(32)

(43)

(168)

99,999
&)
(33)
(322)

48

266

97,204

(12,123)
121,700
(106,700)

2,877

100,081
2,774

$ 102,855

$ 2,385

$

2013
6,993

264
2,486

(173,899)
107,414

228
(448)

9

40,764

99
(84)
(79)
(29)
(312)

(16,594)

37,200
(206)
(11,504)

123,200
(127,500)

21,190

4,596
2,647

7,243

854
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Non-cash financing activities consist of the reinvestment of distributions of $73 and $434 for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and
2013, respectively.

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Description

Bank Debt/Senior Secured Loans

Advantage Sales and
Marketing, Inc

Aegis Toxicology Sciences
Corporation

ALG B.V (Apple Leisure)
[@IC]

ALG USA Holdings, LLC
(Apple Leisure) @
AmeriQual Group, LLC

Asurion, LLC

Attachmate Corporation(®
Blue Coat Systems, Inc.
CGSC of Delaware Holdings
Corp (Cooper Gay).

Confie Seguros Holding IT
Co.®

ConvergeOne Holdings
Corp.»

CT Technologies
Intermediate Holdings
(HealthPort)

Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLC®)
Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLC®

Epic Health Services, Inc.(®
Filtration Group Corp
Fulton Holding Corp.®
Genex Holdings, Inc.(®

GI Peak Merger Sub
Corporation (Peak 10) .
Global Tel*Link Corp
Hostway Corporation(®
Ikaria, Inc

Innovative Xcessories &
Services, LLC®

IPC Systems, Inc.(2
KODA Distribution Group,
Inc.®

Landslide Holdings, Inc.
Material Handling Services,
LLC @

Miller Heiman, Inc.(® .
MYT Acquiror Corp.
(McLarens Young)®
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (unaudited)

September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share/unit amounts)

Industry
117.6%

Professional Services

Health Care Services

Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure

Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure

Food Products

Insurance
Software
Internet Software & Services

Insurance
Insurance

Communications Equipment

Health Care Technology
Aerospace & Defense

Aerospace & Defense
Health Care Services
Industrial Conglomerates
Specialty Retail
Insurance

IT Services
Communications Equipment
Internet Software & Services
Health Care Technology

Automotive Retail
Communications Equipment

Distributors
Software

Air Freight & Logistics
Professional Services

Insurance

Interest ()

7.50%

9.50%

7.00%

7.00%

7.50%(6.5%

Cash/

1% PIK)

8.50%
7.25%
9.50%

8.25%

5.75%

6.00%

9.25%

8.00%

8.00%
6.50%
8.25%
8.50%
5.25%

5.00%
9.00%
6.00%
8.75%

5.25%
6.00%

6.00%
8.25%

5.75%
6.75%

5.75%

Basis Point
Spread

Above
Index 4

L+650

L+850

L+575
L+575
L+500

L+750
L+575
L+850
L+700
L+450

L+500

L+800
L+600
L+600
L+525
L+725
L+425
L+400
L+775
L+475
L+775

L+425
L+500

L+500
L+725

L+475
L+575

L+450

Maturity

7/21/2022

8/24/2021
2/28/2019

2/28/2019
3/28/2016

3/3/2021
11/22/2017
6/28/2020

10/16/2020
11/9/2018

6/17/2020

10/5/2020
5/7/2018

11/5/2018
10/18/2018
11/21/2021

5/28/2018

5/28/2021

6/17/2021
11/23/2020
12/13/2019

2/12/2022

2/21/2020
11/8/2020

4/9/2018
2/25/2021

3/26/2020
9/30/2019

5/28/2019

Acquisition
Date
2/14/2013

2/20/2014
2/28/2013

2/28/2013
3/28/2011

2/27/2014
5/15/2012
6/28/2013

4/5/2013
11/9/2012

6/16/2014

10/2/2013
11/5/2013

11/5/2013
10/21/2013
11/15/2013

5/10/2013

5/22/2014

6/10/2014
5/21/2013
6/27/2014

2/4/2014

8/21/2014
5/02/2014

9/30/2013
2/25/2014

3/3/2014
9/30/2013

5/21/2014

Par Amount

Cost

8,000 $ 7,941

4,000

2,791
3,700
11,949

2,500
9,771
4,500

4,000
13,197

6,983

2,500
324

2,343
6,738
2,000
15,000
1,995

3,990
3,000
9,813
4,000

7,500
9,975

9,775
3,310

9,850
7,369

3,500

3,943

2,769
3,671
11,889

2,465
9,652
4,461

3,952
13,076

6,915

2,468
324

2,343
6,683
1,982
15,086
1,985

3,971
2,948
9,769
3,972

7,426
9,880

9,744
3,305

9,759
7,301

3,467

$

Fair
Value
7,910

4,000

2,791
3,700
11,710

2,534
9,800
4,500
3,600
13,197

6,965

2,500
324

2,343
6,738
2,007
15,150
1,991

3,990
2,984
9,813
4,060

7,425
9,975

9,726
3,310

9,850
7,222

3,465

10



MYI Acquiror Ltd.
(McLarens Young)®)

OH Acquisition, LLC (Trade
Monster)

QBS Holding Company, Inc.
(Quorum).(?

QoL Meds, LLC®

Securus Technologies, Inc
Shoes for Crews, Inc.()
Skinnypop Popcorn, LLC2
Trident USA Health Services
2)

Wand Intermediate I LP
(ABRA)®

WNA Holdings, Inc.
(Waddington)

WP Mustang Holdings, LLC
(Electronic Funds Source)

Edgar Filing

Insurance
Capital Markets

Software

Health Care Services
Communications Equipment
Footwear

Food Products

Health Care Services
Diversified Consumer
Services

Containers & Packaging

IT Services

Total Bank Debt/Senior Secured Loans

Unsecured Notes 1.9%
Apollo Investment

Corporation®

Common Equity 17.0%

Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLC©®*
Gemino Healthcare Finance,
LLC@®G)®)

Total Common Equity

Diversified Financial Services

Aerospace & Defense

Diversified Financial Services

Total Investments® 136.5%
Cash Equivalents 49.2%
U.S. Treasury Bill Government

Total Investments & Cash Equivalents
Liabilities in Excess of Other Assets

Net Assets  100.0%

Table of Contents

185.7%
(85.7%)

: Solar Senior Capital Ltd. - Form 10-Q

5.75%
7.25%
5.75%
5.50%
9.00%
5.50%
5.50%
6.50%
4.75%
8.50%

5.50%

5.75%

0.01%

L+450
L+625
L+475
L+450
L+775
L+425
L+450
L+525
L+375
L+725

L+450

5/28/2019
8/29/2019

8/7/2021
7/15/2020
4/30/2021
3/27/2017
7/17/2019
7/31/2019
9/17/2021
12/7/2020

5/29/2021

1/15/2016

10/30/2014

5/21/2014
9/2/2014
8/1/2014

7/14/2014

4/17/2013

3/27/2012

7/17/2014

7/29/2013

9/12/2014

5/24/2013

5/29/2014

11/10/2011

11/5/2013

9/30/2013

9/30/2014

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

$

4,500
4,000
10,000
8,000
10,000
3,916
5,000
9,900
2,000
4,000

4,988

3,650

Shares/Units

133,668

Par Amount

100,000

4,458
3,980
9,901
7,961
9,918
3,912
4,952
9,820
1,985
3,967

4,939

$ 238,940

$ 3472

$ 1,367

32,839

$ 34,206

$ 276,618

$ 99,999

$ 376,617

4,455
3,980
9,900
7,980
9,963
3,916
4,950
9,850
1,995
4,020

4,988

$ 239,577

$ 3,798

$ 1,094

33,500
$ 34,594

$ 277,969

$ 99,999

$ 377,968
(174,400)

$ 203,568

11



Edgar Filing: Solar Senior Capital Ltd. - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten
SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

(1) Floating rate debt investments typically bear interest at a rate determined by reference to either the London Interbank Offered Rate ( LIBOR or L ) index rate
or the prime index rate (PRIME or P ), and which typically reset monthly, quarterly or semi-annually. For each debt investment we have provided the current
interest rate in effect as of September 30, 2014.

(2) Indicates an investment that is wholly held by Solar Senior Capital Ltd. through its wholly-owned financing subsidiary SUNS SPV LLC. Such investments
are pledged as collateral under the Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility (see Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements) and are not generally
available to the creditors, if any, of Solar Senior Capital Ltd.

(3) Floating rate instruments accrue interest at a predetermined spread relative to an index, typically the LIBOR or PRIME rate. These instruments are typically
subject to a LIBOR or PRIME rate floor.

(4) Indicates assets that the Company believes may not represent qualifying assets under Section 55(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 ( 1940 Act ), as
amended.

(5) Denotes investments in which we are deemed to exercise a controlling influence over the management or policies of a company, as defined in the 1940 Act,
due to beneficially owning, either directly or through one or more controlled companies, more than 25% of the outstanding voting securities of the
investment. Transactions during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 in these controlled investments are as follows:

Fair Value at
Fair Value at September
December Gross Gross Realized Gain Dividend 30,

Name of Issuer 31, 2013 Additions Reductions (Loss) Income 2014

Gemino Healthcare Finance, LLC $ 34,500 $ $ $ $ 2457 $ 33,500

(6) Denotes investments in which we are an  Affiliated Person but not exercising a controlling influence, as defined in the 1940 Act, due to beneficially owning,
either directly or through one or more controlled companies, more than 5% but less than 25% of the outstanding voting securities of the investment.
Transactions during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 in these affiliated investments are as follows:

Fair Value at
Fair Value at September
December Gross Gross Realized Gain Interest 30,

Name of Issuer 31, 2013 Additions Reductions (Loss) Income 2014

Engineering Solutions & Products, LLC

(revolving loan) $ $ 231 $ 231 $ $ 2 $

Engineering Solutions & Products, LLC (15t lien) 405 81 20 324

Engineering Solutions & Products, LLC (2 lien) 2,637 294 145 2,343

Engineering Solutions & Products, LLC

(common equity) 1,367 1,094

$ 4,409 $ 231 $ 606 $ $ 167 $ 3,761

(7) Our equity investment in Engineering Solutions & Products, LLC is held through ESP SSC Corp., a taxable subsidiary.

(8) Investment represents the operating company after consolidation of the holding company Gemino Senior Secured Healthcare LLC.

(9) Aggregate net unrealized depreciation for federal income tax purposes is $480; aggregate gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation for federal tax

purposes is $1,202 and $1,682, respectively, based on a tax cost of $278,449.
Non-income producing security.

Table of Contents 12
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See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (unaudited) (continued)

September 30, 2014
Percentage of
Total
Investments (at
fair value) as
of

September 30,
Industry Classification 2014
Diversified Financial Services 13.4%
Communications Equipment 10.8%
Insurance 10.5%
Health Care Services 10.3%
Software 8.3%
Food Products 6.0%
Specialty Retail 5.5%
Professional Services 5.4%
Internet Software & Services 5.1%
Air Freight & Logistics 3.5%
Distributors 3.5%
IT Services 3.2%
Automotive Retail 2.7%
Health Care Technology 2.4%
Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 2.3%
Containers & Packaging 1.5%
Capital Markets 1.4%
Footwear 1.4%
Aerospace & Defense 1.4%
Industrial Conglomerates 0.7%
Diversified Consumer Services 0.7%
Total Investments 100.0%

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS
December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share/unit amounts)

Basis Point

Spread

Above Acquisition
Description (U Industry Interest? Index®  Maturity Date
Bank Debt/Senior
Secured Loans 108.2%
ABG Intermediate
Holdings 2 LLC®. Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 6.00%  L+500 6/28/2019  12/16/2013
Aderant North America,
Inc.™. Software 6.25%  L+500  12/20/2018  12/20/2012
Advantage Sales and
Marketing, Inc. Professional Services 8.25% L+725 6/17/2018 2/14/2013
ALG B.V 4)©), Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 7.00%  L+575 2/28/2019 2/28/2013
ALG USA Holdings, LLC
) Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 7.00% L+575 2/28/2019 2/28/2013
AmeriQual Group, LLC Food Products 725%  L+500 3/28/2016 3/28/2011
Attachmate Corporation 4  Software 7.25% L+575 11/22/2017 5/15/2012
Blue Coat Systems, Inc. Internet Software & Services 9.50% L+850 6/28/2020 6/28/2013
Catapult Learning LLC »  Education Services 7.50% L+600 4/5/2017 4/4/2012
Confie Seguros Holding IT
Co.® Insurance 575%  L+450 11/9/2018 11/9/2012
CGSC of Delaware
Holdings Corp. Insurance 8.25% L+700  10/16/2020 4/5/2013
CT Technologies
Intermediate Holdings Health Care Technology 9.25% L+800 10/5/2020 10/2/2013
Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLC®). Aerospace & Defense 8.00% L+600 5/4/2018 11/5/2013
Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLC®) Aerospace & Defense 8.00% L+600 11/5/2018 11/5/2013
Epic Health Services, Inc® Health Care Services 6.50% L+525 10/18/2018 10/21/2013
Filtration Group Corp Industrial Conglomerates 8.25% L+725 11/21/2021 11/15/2013
Fulton Holding Corp.) Specialty Retail 8.50% 5/28/2018 5/10/2013
Global Tel*Link Corp Communications Equipment 9.00% L+775 11/23/2020 5/21/2013
Hearthside Food Solutions
LLC® Food Products 6.50%  L+525 6/7/2018  12/14/2012
Hoffmaster Group, Inc. @  Paper & Forest Products 6.50% L+525 1/3/2018 12/23/2011
Hoffmaster Group, Inc. Paper & Forest Products 10.25% L+900 1/3/2019 5/8/2012
Insight Pharmaceuticals
LLC® Personal Products 6.25%  L+500 8/25/2016  10/17/2012
JHCI Acquisition, Inc.®  Air Freight & Logistics 7.00%  L+575 7/12/2019 7/9/2013
KODA Distribution Group
Inc.® Distributors 6.00%  L+500 4/9/12018 9/30/2013
Landslide Holdings, Inc.®)  Software 525%  L+425 8/9/2019 8/7/2013
Marshall Retail Group,
LLC® Specialty Retail 8.00%  L+650  10/19/2016  10/17/2011
Miller Heiman, Inc® Professional Services 6.75% L+575 9/30/2019 9/30/2013
National Vision, Inc.() Specialty Retail 7.00% L+575 8/2/2018 8/2/2012
Renaissance Learning, Inc. Education Services 8.75% L+775 5/14/2021 10/16/2013
Securus Technologies, Inc  Communications Equipment 9.00% L+775 4/30/2021 4/17/2013
Shield Finance Co. SARL
(3)(4)(6) IT Services 6.50%  L+525 5/10/2019 5/4/2012
Shoes for Crews, Inc.4) Footwear 5.50% L+425 3/27/2017 3/27/2012
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Par Amount

10,000 $ 9950 $

4,963

8,250
3,201

4,243
12,193
10,427

4,500

3,547

11,791
4,000
2,500

405

2,637
7,000
2,000
15,000
3,000

9,922
6,263
3,000

7,535
8,791

4,969
4,975

4,327
7,000
9,733
2,000
10,000

9,850
4,571

Cost

4,921

8,250
3,173

4,205
12,102
10,273

4,457

3,504

11,658
3,946
2,464

405

2,637
6,933
1,980
15,101
2,944

9,881
6,224
2,976

7,535
8,670

4,957
4,929

4,288
6,932
9,623
1,970
9,909

9,754
4,564

Fair
Value

9,950
4,963

8,332
3,201

4,243
11,950
10,642

4,590

3,547

11,791
3,960
2,500

405

2,637
6,930
2,050
15,112
2,872

9,922
6,263
2,985

7,535
8,791

4,969
4,975

4,327
7,000
9,733
2,024
9,947

9,850
4,571
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SLT Environmental, Inc.4 Chemicals

Trident USA Health

Services® Health Care Services
TriNet HR Corp. Professional Services
WNA Holdings, Inc Containers & Packaging

Total Bank Debt/Senior Secured Loans

Unsecured Notes 3.4%

Apollo Investment

Corporation (© Diversified Financial Services
Asurion Holdco Insurance

Total Unsecured Notes

Common Equity 17.2%
Gemino Healthcare

Finance, LLC©®X™)(®) Diversified Financial Services
Engineering Solutions &
Products, LLCO). Aerospace & Defense

Total Common Equity

Total Investments 10  128.8%
Liabilities in Excess of Other Assets  (28.8%)

Net Assets  100.0%

9.50% L+800 5/27/2016 3/30/2012 4,874
6.50% L+525 7/31/2019 7/29/2013 9,975
8.75% L+775 2/20/2021 8/14/2013 5,000
8.50% L+725 12/7/2020 5/25/2013 4,000
5.75% 1/15/2016 11/10/2011  $ 3,650
11.00% L+950 3/2/2019 3,000
Shares/Units

9/30/2013
11/5/2013 133,668

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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4,741

9,882
4,903
3,963

$ 224,604

$ 3378
2,928

$ 6,306

$ 32,839

1,367

$ 34,206

$ 265,116

3,412

9,975
5,050
4,000

$ 225,004

$ 3,883
3,098

$ 6981

$ 34,500

1,367
$ 35,867

$ 267,852
(59,835)

$ 208,017
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (continued)
December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

(1) We generally acquire our investments in private transactions exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act ). Our
investments are therefore generally subject to certain limitations on resale, and may be deemed to be restricted securities under the Securities Act.

(2) Floating rate debt investments typically bear interest at a rate determined by reference to either the London Interbank Offered Rate ( LIBOR or L ) index rate
or the prime index rate (PRIME or P ), and which typically reset monthly, quarterly or semi-annually. For each debt investment we have provided the current
interest rate in effect as of December 31, 2013.

(3) Shield Finance Co. SARL is domiciled in Luxembourg and is denominated in U.S. dollars.

(4) Indicates an investment that is wholly held by Solar Senior Capital Ltd. through its wholly-owned financing subsidiary SUNS SPV LLC. Such investments
are pledged as collateral under the Senior Secured Revolving Credit Facility (see Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements) and are not generally
available to the creditors, if any, of Solar Senior Capital Ltd.

(5) Floating rate instruments accrue interest at a predetermined spread relative to an index, typically the LIBOR or PRIME rate. These instruments are typically
subject to a LIBOR or PRIME rate floor.

(6) Indicates assets that the Company believes may not represent qualifying assets under Section 55(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 ( 1940 Act ), as
amended.

(7) Denotes investments in which we are deemed to exercise a controlling influence over the management or policies of a company, as defined in the 1940 Act,
due to beneficially owning, either directly or through one or more controlled companies, more than 25% of the outstanding voting securities of the
investment. Transactions during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 in these controlled investments are as follows:

Fair Value at Fair Value at
December Gross Gross Realized Gain December

Name of Issuer 31, 2012 Additions Reductions (Loss) Dividend Income 31,2013

Gemino Healthcare Finance, LLC $ $ 32,839 $ $ $ 783 $ 34,500

(8) Investment represents the operating company after consolidation of the holding company Gemino Senior Secured Healthcare LLC.

(9) Denotes investments in which we are an  Affiliated Person but not exercising a controlling influence, as defined in the 1940 Act, due to beneficially owning,
either directly or through one or more controlled companies, more than 5% but less than 25% of the outstanding voting securities of the investment.
Transactions during the year ended December 31, 2013 in these affiliated investments are as follows:

Fair Value at Fair Value at
December Gross Gross Realized Gain December

Name of Issuer 31,2012 Additions Reductions (Loss) Interest Income 31, 2013

Engineering Solutions & Products,

LLC $ $ 468 $ 63 $ $ 6 $ 405

Engineering Solutions & Products,

LLC 21 lien 3,542 905 35 2,637

Engineering Solutions & Products,

LLC (common equity) 1,367 1,367

$ $ 5377 $ 968 $ $ 41 $ 4,409

(10) Aggregate net unrealized appreciation for federal income tax purposes is $826; aggregate gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation for federal tax

purposes is $2,888 and $2,062, respectively, based on a tax cost of $267,026.
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See notes to consolidated financial statements.

11

18



Edgar Filing: Solar Senior Capital Ltd. - Form 10-Q

T

n

SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (continued)

Industry Classification
Diversified Financial Services
Specialty Retail

Food Products

Software

Professional Services
Insurance

Health Care Services
Communications Equipment
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
IT Services

Paper & Forest Products

Air Freight & Logistics
Personal Products

Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure
Education Services
Distributors

Internet Software & Services
Footwear

Aerospace & Defense
Containers & Packaging
Chemicals

Health Care Technology
Industrial Conglomerates

Total Investments

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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December 31, 2013
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Percentage of

Total
Investments (at
fair value) as
of
December 31,
2013
14.3%
10.9%
8.2%
7.7%
7.6%
7.0%
6.3%
4.8%
3.7%
3.7%
3.4%
3.3%
2.8%
2.8%
2.1%
1.9%
1.7%
1.7%
1.6%
1.5%
1.3%
0.9%
0.8%

100.0%
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Table of Conten
SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
September 30, 2014
(in thousands, except share amounts)
Note 1. Organization

Solar Senior Capital Ltd. ( Solar Senior ,the Company , SUNS , we , us ,or our ), aMaryland corporation formed on December 16, 2010, is ¢
closed-end, externally managed, non-diversified management investment company that has elected to be treated as a business development

company ( BDC ) under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the 1940 Act ). Furthermore, as the Company is an investment company, it

continues to apply the guidance in FASB Accounting Standards Codification ( ASC ) Topic 946. In addition, for tax purposes, we have elected to

be treated as a regulated investment company ( RIC ), under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ( the Code ).

On January 28, 2011, Solar Senior was capitalized with initial equity of $2 and commenced operations. On February 24, 2011, Solar Senior
priced its initial public offering, selling 9.0 million shares, including the underwriters over-allotment, at a price of $20.00 per share. Concurrent
with this offering, management purchased an additional 500,000 shares through a private placement, also at $20.00 per share.

The Company s investment objective is to seek to maximize current income consistent with the preservation of capital. We seek to achieve our
investment objective by directly or indirectly investing primarily in senior secured loans, including first lien and second lien debt instruments,
made primarily to private middle-market companies whose debt is rated below investment grade, which the Company refers to collectively as

senior loans. The Company may also invest in debt of public companies that are thinly traded. Under normal market conditions, at least 80% of
the value of the Company s net assets (including the amount of any borrowings for investment purposes) will be invested in senior loans.

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America ( GAAP ), and include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments and reclassifications which, in the opinion of management, are
necessary for the fair presentation of the results of the operations and financial condition for the periods presented. All significant intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated. Certain prior period amounts may have been reclassified to conform to current period
presentation.

Interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial information and pursuant to the requirements for
reporting on Form 10-Q and Regulation S-X, as appropriate. Accordingly, they may not include all of the information and notes required by
GAAP for annual financial statements. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reported periods. Changes in
the economic environment, financial markets and any other parameters used in determining these estimates could cause actual results to differ
materially. The current period s results of operations will not necessarily be indicative of results that ultimately may be achieved for the fiscal
year ending on December 31, 2014.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments which are of a normal recurring nature considered necessary for the fair presentation of financial
statements, have been included.

13
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

The significant accounting policies consistently followed by the Company are:

(a) Investment transactions are accounted for on the trade date;

(b) The Company conducts the valuation of its assets in accordance with GAAP and the 1940 Act. The Company generally values its
assets on a quarterly basis, or more frequently if required. Investments for which market quotations are readily available on an
exchange are valued at the closing price on the date of valuation. The Company may also obtain quotes with respect to certain of its
investments from pricing services or brokers or dealers in order to value assets. When doing so, management determines whether the
quote obtained is sufficient according to GAAP to determine the fair value of the investment. If determined adequate, the Company
uses the quote obtained. Debt investments with remaining maturities of 60 days or less shall each be valued at cost plus accreted
discount, or minus amortized premium, which is expected to approximate fair value, unless such valuation, in the judgment of Solar
Capital Partners, LLC (the Investment Adviser ), does not represent fair value, in which case such investments shall be valued at fair
value as determined in good faith by or under the direction of the Company s board of directors (the Board ).

Investments for which reliable market quotations are not readily available or for which the pricing sources do not provide a valuation or
methodology or provide a valuation or methodology that, in the judgment of the Investment Adviser or the Board does not represent fair value,
shall be valued as follows: (i) each portfolio company or investment is initially valued by the investment professionals responsible for the
portfolio investment; (ii) preliminary valuations are discussed with senior management of the Investment Adviser; (iii) independent valuation
firms engaged by, or on behalf of, the Board will conduct independent appraisals and review the Investment Adviser s preliminary valuations and
make their own independent assessment for (a) each portfolio investment that, when taken together with all other investments in the same
portfolio company, exceeds 10% of estimated total assets, plus available borrowings, as of the end of the most recently completed fiscal quarter,
and (b) each portfolio investment that is presently in payment default; (iv) the Board will discuss the valuations and determine the fair value of
each investment in our portfolio in good faith based on the input of the Investment Adviser and, where appropriate, the respective independent
valuation firm.

The recommendation of fair value generally considers the following factors among others, as relevant: applicable market yields; the nature and
realizable value of any collateral; the portfolio company s ability to make payments; the portfolio company s earnings and discounted cash flow;
the markets in which the issuer does business; and comparisons to publicly traded securities, among others.

When an external event such as a purchase transaction, public offering or subsequent equity sale occurs, the Company will consider the pricing
indicated by the external event to corroborate the valuation. Due to the inherent uncertainty of determining the fair value of investments that do
not have a readily available market value, the fair value of the investments may differ significantly from the values that would have been used
had a readily available market value existed for such investments, and the differences could be material.

Investments are valued utilizing a market approach, an income approach, or both approaches, as appropriate. The market approach uses prices
and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities (including a business).
The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts (for example, cash flows or earnings) to a single present amount
(discounted). The measurement is based on the value indicated by current market expectations about those future amounts. In following these
approaches, the types of factors that we may take into account in fair value pricing our investments include, as relevant: available

14
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

current market data, including relevant and applicable market trading and transaction comparables, applicable market yields and multiples,
security covenants, call protection provisions, the nature and realizable value of any collateral, the portfolio company s ability to make payments,
its earnings and discounted cash flows, the markets in which the portfolio company does business, comparisons of financial ratios of peer
companies that are public, M&A comparables, and enterprise values, among other factors. When available, broker quotations and/or quotations
provided by pricing services are considered as an input in the valuation process. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, there has been
no change to the Company s valuation techniques and the nature of the related inputs considered in the valuation process.

ASC Topic 820 classifies the inputs used to measure these fair values into the following hierarchy:
Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, accessible by the Company at the measurement date.

Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, or quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets
that are not active, or other observable inputs other than quoted prices.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

In all cases, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement in its entirety falls is determined based on the lowest
level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Our assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value
measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to each investment. The exercise of judgment is based in part on our
knowledge of the asset class and our prior experience.

(c) Gains or losses on investments are calculated by using the specific identification method.

(d) The Company records interest, adjusted for amortization of premium and accretion of discount, on an accrual basis. Loan origination
fees, original issue discount, and market discounts are capitalized and we amortize such amounts into income using the interest
method or on a straight-line basis, as applicable. Upon the prepayment of a loan, any unamortized loan origination fees are recorded
as interest income. We record prepayment premiums on loans and other investments as interest income when we receive such
amounts. Capital structuring and other fees for services rendered are recorded as income when earned.

(e) The Company intends to comply with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code pertaining to regulated investment
companies to make distributions of taxable income sufficient to relieve it of substantially all Federal income taxes. The Company, at
its discretion, may carry forward taxable income in excess of calendar year distributions and pay a 4% excise tax on this income. The
Company will accrue excise tax on such estimated excess taxable income as appropriate. As of September 30, 2014 the accrual for
excise tax was $0.

(f) Book and tax basis differences relating to stockholder distributions and other permanent book and tax differences are typically
reclassified among the Company s capital accounts annually. In addition, the character of income and gains to be distributed is
determined in accordance with income tax regulations that may differ from GAAP.
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Distributions to common stockholders are recorded as of the record date. The amount to be paid out as a distribution is determined
by the Board. Net realized capital gains, if any, are generally distributed or deemed distributed at least annually.
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

In accordance with Regulation S-X and ASC Topic 810 Consolidation, the Company will generally consolidate its interest in
investment company subsidiaries, financing subsidiaries and certain wholly-owned holding companies that serve to facilitate
investment in portfolio companies. In addition, the Company may also consolidate any controlled operating companies substantially
all of whose business consists of providing services to the Company.

The accounting records of the Company are maintained in U.S. dollars. Any assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
are translated into U.S. dollars based on the rate of exchange of such currencies against the U.S. dollar on the date of valuation. The
Company will not isolate that portion of the results of operations resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates on investments
from the fluctuations arising from changes in market prices of securities held. Such fluctuations would be included with the net
unrealized gain or loss from investments. The Company s investments in foreign securities, if any, may involve certain risks,
including without limitation: foreign exchange restrictions, expropriation, taxation or other political, social or economic risks, all of
which could affect the market and/or credit risk of the investment. In addition, changes in the relationship of foreign currencies to the
U.S. dollar can significantly affect the value of these investments in terms of U.S. dollars and therefore the earnings of the Company.

The Company has made an irrevocable election to apply the fair value option of accounting to its senior secured revolving credit
facility (the Credit Facility ), in accordance with ASC 825-10 and uses an independent third-party valuation firm to assist in
measuring its fair value.

The Company may record origination and other expenses related to certain debt issuances as prepaid assets. These expenses are
deferred and amortized using either the effective interest method or the straight-line method over the stated life. The straight-line
method may be used on revolving facilities and when it approximates the effective yield method.

The Company records expenses related to shelf filings and applicable equity offering costs as prepaid assets. These expenses are
charged as a reduction of capital upon utilization, in accordance with ASC 946-20-25.

Investments that are expected to pay regularly scheduled interest in cash are generally placed on non-accrual status when principal or
interest cash payments are past due 30 days or more and/or when it is no longer probable that principal or interest cash payments will
be collected. Such non-accrual investments are restored to accrual status if past due principal and interest are paid in cash, and in
management s judgment, are likely to continue timely payment of their remaining principal and interest obligations. Cash interest
payments received on investments may be recognized as income or applied to principal depending on management s judgment.

The Company defines cash equivalents as securities that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and so near their
maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes in value because of changes in interest rates. Generally, only securities with a
maturity of three months or less from the date of issue would qualify, with limited exceptions. The Company believes that certain
U.S. Treasury bills, repurchase agreements and other high-quality, short-term debt securities would qualify as cash equivalents.

Note 3. Agreements
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Solar Senior has an Investment Advisory and Management Agreement with the Investment Adviser, under which the Investment Adviser
manages the day-to-day operations of, and provides investment advisory services to, Solar Senior. For providing these services, the Investment
Adpviser receives a fee from Solar Senior,
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SOLAR SENIOR CAPITAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

consisting of two components a base management fee and an incentive fee. The base management fee is calculated at an annual rate of 1.00% of
gross assets. For services rendered under the Investment Advisory and Management Agreement, the base management fee is payable quarterly in
arrears. The base management fee is calculated based on the average value of our gross assets at the end of the two most recently completed
calendar quarters. Base management fees for any partial month or quarter will be appropriately pro-rated.

The incentive fee has two parts, as follows: one is calculated and payable quarterly in arrears based on our pre-incentive fee net investment
income for the immediately preceding calendar quarter. For this purpose, pre-incentive fee net investment income means interest income,
dividend income and any other income (other than fees for providing managerial assistance) accrued during the calendar quarter, minus our
operating expenses for the quarter (excluding the incentive fee). Pre-incentive fee net investment income includes, in the case of investments, if
any, with a deferred interest feature (such as original issue discount, debt instruments with pay-in-kind interest and zero-coupon securities),
accrued income that we have not yet received in cash. Pre-incentive fee net investment income does not include any realized capital gains,
computed net of all realized capital losses or unrealized capital depreciation. Pre-incentive fee net investment income, expressed as a rate of
return on the value of our net assets at the end of the immediately preceding calendar quarter, is compared to a hurdle of 1.75% per quarter
(7.00% annualized). The Company pays the Investment Adviser an incentive fee with respect to pre-incentive fee net investment income for
each calendar quarter as follows:

no incentive fee in any calendar quarter in which our pre-incentive fee net investment income does not exceed the hurdle of 1.75%;

50% of pre-incentive fee net investment income with respect to that portion of such pre-incentive fee net investment income, if any,
that exceeds the hurdle but is less than 2.9167% in any calendar quarter (11.67% annualized);
and

20% of the amount of pre-incentive fee net investment income, if any, that exceeds 2.9167% in any calendar quarter (11.67%
annualized) will be payable to the Investment Adviser.
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recognized $698 and $2,078, respectively, in base management fees and
$0 and $213, respectively, in performance-based incentive fees. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, the Company
recognized $680 and $1,872, respectively, in base management fees and $0 and $80, respectively, in performance-based incentive fees.

The second part of the incentive fee is determined and payable in arrears as of the end of each calendar year (or upon termination of the
Investment Advisory Agreement, as of the termination date) and will equal 20% of the Company s cumulative realized capital gains less
cumulative realized capital losses, unrealized capital depreciation (unrealized depreciation on a gross investment-by-investment basis at the end
of each calendar year) and all net capital gains upon which prior performance-based capital gains incentive fee payments were previously made
to the Investment Adviser. For financial statement purposes, the second part of the incentive fee is accrued based upon 20% of cumulative net
realized gains and net unrealized capital appreciation. No accrual was required for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and
2013.

Solar Senior has also entered into an Administration Agreement with Solar Capital Management, LLC (the Administrator ) under which the
Administrator provides administrative services for Solar Senior. For providing these services, facilities and personnel, Solar Senior reimburses
the Administrator for Solar Senior s allocable portion of overhead and other expenses incurred by the Administrator in performing its obligations
under the Administration Agreement, including rent. The Administrator will also provide, on Solar Senior s behalf, managerial assistance to
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those portfolio companies to which Solar Senior is required to provide such assistance.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recognized expenses under the Administration Agreement of $299 and
$786, respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, the Company recognized expenses under the Administration
Agreement of $265 and $759, respectively. No managerial assistance fees were accrued or collected for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2014 and 2013.

Note 4. Net Asset Value Per Share

At September 30, 2014, the Company s total net assets and net asset value per share were $203,568 and $17.65, respectively. This compares to
total net assets and net asset value per share at December 31, 2013 of $208,017 and $18.04, respectively.

Note 5. Earnings Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net increase in net assets per share resulting from operations, pursuant to
ASC 260-10, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013:

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

Earnings per share (basic & diluted)

Numerator net increase in net assets resulting from

operations: $ 1,746 $ 2,604 $ 7,674 $ 6,993
Denominator weighted average shares: 11,533,315 11,521,038 11,532,873 11,389,066
Earnings per share: $ 0.15 $ 0.23 $ 0.67 $ 0.61

Note 6. Fair Value

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date. GAAP establishes a framework for measuring fair value that includes a hierarchy used to classify the
inputs used in measuring fair value. The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels. The
level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement falls is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1. Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in an active market
that the Company has the ability to access.

Level 2. Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are
observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. Level 2 inputs include the following:

a)  Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
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b)  Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in non-active markets;

c¢)  Pricing models whose inputs are observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and

d)  Pricing models whose inputs are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data through correlation or other
means for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (continued)
September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Level 3. Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable
and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These inputs reflect management s and, if applicable, an independent third-party valuation
firm s own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in pricing the asset or liability.

When the inputs used to measure fair value fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the level within which the fair value measurement is
categorized is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. For example, a Level 3 fair value
measurement may include inputs that are observable (Levels 1 and 2) and unobservable (Level 3).

Gains and losses for assets and liabilities categorized within the Level 3 table below may include changes in fair value that are attributable to
both observable inputs (Levels 1 and 2) and unobservable inputs (Level 3).

A review of fair value hierarchy classifications is conducted on a quarterly basis. Changes in the observability of valuation inputs may result in a
reclassification for certain financial assets or liabilities. Such reclassifications are reported as transfers in/out of the appropriate category as of
the end of the quarter in which the reclassifications occur.

The following tables present the balances of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, as of September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013:

Fair Value Measurements

As of September 30, 2014

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:
Bank Debt/Senior Secured Loans $ $ 53,730 $ 185,847 $ 239,577
Unsecured Notes 3,798 3,798
Common Equity 34,594 34,594
Total Investments 57,528 220,441 277,969
Liabilities:
Credit Facility $ $ $ 76,400 $ 76,400
Fair Value Measurements
As of December 31. 2013
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:
Bank Debt/Senior Secured Loans $ $ 39,674 $ 185,330 $ 225,004
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(in thousands, except share amounts)

The following table provides a summary of the changes in fair value of Level 3 assets and liabilities for the nine months ended September 30,
2014, as well as the portion of gains or losses included in income attributable to unrealized gains or losses related to those assets and liabilities
still held at September 30, 2014:

Fair Value Measurements Using Level 3 Inputs

Bank Debt/Senior
Secured Loans Common Equity

Fair value, December 31, 2013 $ 185,330 $ 35,867
Total gains or losses included in earnings:
Net realized gain (loss) (737)
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 462 (1,273)
Purchase of investment securities 101,863
Proceeds from dispositions of investment securities (105,611)
Transfers in/out of Level 3 4,540
Fair value, September 30, 2014 $ 185,847 $ 34,594
Unrealized gains (losses) for the period relating to those Level 3 assets that were still
held by the Company at the end of the period:
Net change in unrealized gain (loss): $ (145) $ (1,273)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, investments with a fair value of $4,540 were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3. These
transfers were a result of changes in the quantity and quality of information used as valuation inputs by the Investment Adviser. There were no
other transfers between levels.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for fair valued liabilities measured using significant
unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Beginning fair value at December 31, 2013 $ 61,400
Borrowings 121,700
Repayments (106,700)

Transfers in/out of Level 3
Ending fair value at September 30, 2014 $ 76,400

The 